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IEGISIATIVE BILL 378

Approved by tLe covernor ApriL 16, 1982

Introduced by Public Health aad tlelfare ConDittee,
CuILan, 49, Chpn.i Ferger, 45; R. Iaresh, 32;
R. Peterson, 21; Higgins, 9; Barrett, 39

AN ACT to arenal sections 71-5801 to 71-5803, 71-5805,
71-5810, 71-5811. 71-5813, 7'l-5820 to 71-5823,
7t-5829 to 71-5838, 71-5840 to 71-584q.
7 1-5846 to 71-5855, '11-5857 to 71-5859,
71-5865 to 71-5868. anal 71-5870, Revised
Statutes Suppleeent. 1980, and sectioDs
7 1-5845 antl 71- 586q, Reyised Statutes
SuppIemeDt, 1981, relatiag to public health
aud relfarel to change provisions of the
Nebraska Health Care Certificate of Neeil lct
as prescribed; to provitle a fee; to chaDge
certificate requirenetrts; to change procetlures
for application antl revierl to define atrtl
redefine terns; to provide pEocealuEes foE
aleteroining applicability of such act: to
exenpt certain orgatrizations atril facilities;
to provide notification procedures; to provitle
for approval of certain applications; to
change the nane anal function of a coDrittee;
to change provisions relating to appeal; atrd
to repeal the original sectiotrs, antl also
sections 7'l-5814, '11-5827, 7l-5839, autl
71-5856, Revisetl statutes suppleuent, 1980.

Be it eDacteal by the people of the State of llebraska,
Section 1. That section 71-5801, Revised

Statutes Supplenent, 1980, be aDended to read as follors:
7 1-580 1. Sections 7 l-5801 to 71-5872

gther sections_of this act shall be knosa anal
citeal as the Nebraska Health Care Certificate
Act.

aBd _theDay be
of Need

sec. 2. That section 71-5802, nevised statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be auentleal to read as follors:

71-5802. The legislatuEe hereby declares that it
is the puEpose of secti.oDs 71-5801 to 71-5A72 agd _t.heotheE_sectlqgs ef lLis_act to coDserve the linitetl health
care resources of personnel and facilities in order to
pEovide qualitl health care to all citizens of the state,
to nininize uDDecessary duplication of facilities anilservices, to encourage tievelopBeut of apprcpriagg
alternative oethotls of delivering health care, to_proEote
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!hgEegCE_ appqopr!at9__a__more__compet!!ive__hee!!h__gare
de!!yeEJ_ slstenr__ to-_eqcouraSlg___thq_-_plgyigloq___of
!rSh-SCglt!y__hea L t h -_cAEC__!h rch___rC-_eyOi LqDlg__-gSqaccessiblg_!o qll_sillzgns_of_the_state. antl to maximize
the effectiyeness of expenditures nade for health care.

Sec 3. That section 71-5803, Revised Statutes
1980, be aneDdeal to read as follous:su ppl,eneD t,

7't-5803. For purposes of sections 71-5801 to
71-5872 aqd_the_qther_gectiong of_thi.s__ag!, utrless the
context otheryise requires, the tlefiDitions found in
sectio.us 7l-5804 to 71-5828._aptl sgctions 5, gr_and l2_of
lhis ag! shall be used.

Sec. 4. That sectiou 71-5805,
Supple[ent, 1980, be amendeal to read as

Revised Statutes
fol,lors:

71-5805. Capi.taL expentlituEe shall Dean an
expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility
vhich, untler getrerally accepted accounting principles, is
not pEoperly chargeable as an expense of operation antl
naintenance. aad--rhief,--c:eceds--otre--hu!il!ea--thousand
doitilars;

The cost of stualies, surveys, designs, plans,
rorkiag tlravings, specifications, antl other activities
esseDtial to the acguisition, inprovenent, expansion, or
replacenent of the site, plant, antl equipnent eith
respect to chich the capital expenditure is marle shall be
iDclualetl iD tleternining the aDount of the capital
expenditure.

Sec. 5- EapitaL_expend!!ure m!nimun_shqll__nean
a_base_a nou[t_98_!}ye_huB4leq_t!9u sapd__de U.aEs__!ogClh eE
u j, th_anl_etljgstneq!s_mqde_bI_lEe llepar!neq t _pulsUan!__!o
th j.s sec t ieo. _-On_Oct ob er_ l _eE_each-Iee r__t h e__qCpgl!!9!!
sL a1l a tljus!_!he bqge_a ooq n!_bl_ag_agqun t__eS.C4l__!q__tEe

ConSt!usgj.on_q
pe E i oq_m og!_ reg

Sec. 6. That sectiou 71-5810, Revised Statutes
SuppleneDt, 1980, be aEentleal to reatl as follous:

71-5810. Health care facility shall include
bospital.s, psychiatric hospitals, tuberculosis bospitals,
skilletl nursing facilities, kialaey <lisease treatre[t
centers, including freestanding hemodialysis units,
interoediate care facilities, anbulatory surgical
facilities, iopa!i9n!_fac!litigs qsneal_or_ congrolted _!1health Eaintenance organizations, IehqDililqlj,onfaclLities._!one_health_qggnqleg- anil other conparable
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facilities, but shall not incluale hole--health--aEcneies

Health care facilitY
science Sanatoriuns oPerated
Lhe FiEst church of
lassachusetts, and shall not
solely as
fa ci li t ies
practitioner, PaEtnershiP, or P
alefined in section 21-22o2.

sec- 7.
supplement,1980,

71-581 1.

shall not incluale christian
or listetl and certified by

Christ Scieotist,
inclutle facilities

Bost oa,
operatetl

rofessional corporatioa as

That section 71-5811, Bevisetl Statutes
be aDended to read as follors:
HeaIth maintetrance organization sha11

Dean a public oE PEivate oEgaDizatioD organizeal
lacs of this state vhich:

unaler the

('l) Provides or otherrise nakes available
enrolled participants health care servj"ces, iDclutling
least the folloriog basic health care servicesi
usual Usuql physi-cian servicesi 7 (b) hospitalizationi
(c) IaboratoEyi i (d) X-rayi i (e) energeDcy
preventive servicesi 7 and (f) out-of-area coverage;

the
s ubtl
on a

P
i

(2) is lg compensateal, excePt for coPalretrts, for
rovision of the basic health care services listeal in

to
at

(a)
a

and

vision ('l) of this section
predeteruined periodj-c rate

to enrol.Leal ticipants
basis

(3) protides ProYideg physicians I

prinarily (a) directly thEough physicians vho are
employees or PartDers of such organization or (b)

services
eit h er

through
arrangeDeDts rith intlivitlual physicians or
gEoups of physicians, organized on a group
individual practice basis.

one or oore
practice or

Sec. 8. That section 71-5813, nevisetl statutes
1980, be anended to reatl as folloys:Supplenent,

71-5813. Institutional health services.
includinq h qme -health-serglggs. sha1l Dean health
services provi-ded in or through health care facilities or
heaith--ilaintenanee--orEani[2ations antl includes the
entities in or through chich such services are provided-

sec- 9. EgbShUllallgn Eqcilitl-shall -Deao -anMq!]gS!-!qSf f !lI-r h I. ch--! s--e.-pe!qt ed-- f o r -!h e--Pr is arI
-3- 321
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pgrpose_ol_assis!j-nq,!E_the__rgha!i!!!ation og_ d!se!1ettpelsons thfoggh_gg_ inlegraled__pEqgEan-_of meqreel__ASg
9lhel_sefllcgs__yhiqh__are provitled under _prolqssionaisgpervis!oa.

Sec. 10. That section 7l-5820, Revised Statut€sSupplenent, 1980, be anerdetl to reatl as follocs:
71-5820. Obligation shall nean any enforceable

coD t rac t . rhieh-is-ente"eil-irto-- for:- - the --eonst tEetionTaeqrisitionT -*case7-ot- pcrianent-finaaciag -of- - a--e!?i t a+asset- A contract shaII be considered enforceable uhenall of the cotrtlitions outlinetl in such contract shall beDet. Atr optj-on to puEchase or lease chich is not b.indingshall not be consitleretl an obligation.
Sec. 11. That section 71-5821, Reviseal StatutesSupplenelt, 1980. be amended, to read as follocs:
7 1-582'1. To offer shalI neatr, chen used. in

coonection rith health services, that the health carefacility or-haa+th-lraintenaaec-orgaiizGtion holds itselfout as capable of provitli-ng, or as having the Deans forthe provisioa of, specified health services.
Sec. 12.

t
ga l__opgra
_sha11_Ee

.epar!4etrt pursuant to this section. on october

!!
exppnses.

Sec. 13. That sectioli 71-5a22, Revised statutesSupplenent, 1980, be auenaled to reaal as follors:
71-5822. PersoD shall mean ao intlividual, atEust or estate, a partnership, a corporati.on, includingassociations, Joint stock conpanies, aDal insurancecompanies, a state, oE a political subtlivision oriastrumentaLity, inclutling a uunicipal corporation, of a

st atea_gE_qnI_Lgge l_en till_Eegoqn!z eal DI_!he s!a!e.

322 -4-
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Sec. 14. That sectiot 71-5823. Reviseil
suppl-eBent, 1980, be anendeai to reatl as follors:

I8378

Statu tes

71-5823. Affected persons shall include the
person rho proposed a project, Deabers of the public rho
are to be served bI tbe proposed project, health care
facilities and_heallh_nainlgqagce _oEqarizatiols located
iD the service area shich provide services sioilar to
those being proposed, health care facilities antl health
nalntegance_organizat;!oas rhich prior to the subEissioa
of the application for a certificate of neetl haee
formally intlicateal an intentioD to pEovide such siuilar
services in the future, either through adopting a plao or
filiog a letter of intent, tlie--hctlth--ststeas--agcncl
rhieh--is-- ble- - f 6r--the--arca---i!---rhieh---the
appiliea tion -ot iaa tes, --aaa- -eoIt iEEoEs-- hca:tth- -s Jst ci3
ageneies

Sec. 15. That section 71-5828, Revised Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be ameDdetl to read as follovs:

71- 5828. Substantial change in health service
shall mean l1I the offering of a health service rhich ras
not offecetl on a regul,ar basis in or through a health
care facility or-hcalth-lciotcnanee--or

period pr
gan+ratio
ior to

n rithin
the tiDethe tYelve-ronth tselve-no!!th

the services vould be offered

.z1-sefq-
Sec- 16.

SuppIement,1980,
7't-5829.

prsjesls !or_gh
!e the_efECclrve_

That section 7l-5829, Revised statutes
be anended to read as follors:
f, fteE-Scpte ilbc r - 1;-'19? 9;-a*1 Upqn__!he

maD
Ulgs unqer

date of r aPP ons
2 or uniler thesubmitted under sections 7l-5801 to 't-

P.L. 92-6C3, section 1122 capital expenditure prograD
shal1 be revieued unaler a single unified revier pEocess-
The ruIes, regulations, application, antl process

-5-
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ved Dr.ons have been Eece
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ilescribed in sections 71-580-l to 71-5a72 and the otber
sec sof this aqt sha1l also be used by the departneut
to govero and aalninist.er the P.L. 92-603, section 1122
capital expeoditure progran. The single unified revier
process sha.Il result in a tlecision vhich shaLl, constitute
the aleternination of the departnent for the P.L. 92-603,
section 1 122 capital expenditure reyier and for the
certificate of need review.

Sec. 17. That section 71-5830, Revised, statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be anetrded to Eead as follovs:

71-5830. tftcr-S.pterbcr-{z-1979r-rio No
inclutling persoDs actitrg for or ou behalf of
care facility, shall engage in any of the
activities rithout having first applied for and
the trecessaEy certificate of need:

a
Person,

hea Ith
folIoYiD
receive s

d

(1) The construction, acquisition, or lease of a
health care facility. The proposetl Lease, acquisitioD,
oE purchase of an existing health care facility shall be
subject to this subdivision unLess:

(a) The acquisition of the facilit
Judicial sale pursuant to foreclosure of t v

h
occurs at a

e facility for
collectioD of a debt secureal by the facility or a lien on
the facility arisin
subsequent sale or

by the operation oE law, or a
se of the facility by the secured
ho has purchased the facility at a

su staDt

lentler or lienholder r
judicial sale; or

(b) The acquisition of the facility is a transfer
of ounership occurring by reason of the death of the
ouaer or part ocner thereof, antl the tEansfeEees are the
ouoeE.s heirs, are persons designated in the osneErs
probated riLl or tEust agEeenent, or aEe joiut tena!ts
rith the ouner on the title instruuetrt;

(2) offering a neu institutional heaLth service

-IfL_g!f elUq_a_ner_homs_bea 1 th ser vicel

{3} t

g
1ea

t serv
etoan

nst tut
{1} l5L *-ehang.-in-beil-eapaeitl-of-a-hea}th-eare

f aeilitl-o:-hcalth -naintenatrec-orEanitatioD Entgriog_into

324
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e!y_o!liga!!gn-!qq--anl- capilaI--CxpenAilure bv or -9!Eehalf-g! a- hea!!h--gags fac!!igy rhich increases or
decreqgeg the total number of beds or retlistributes beals
amoDg various categories or relocates betls fron one
physical facility or site to aDother i.! the bed -gapacitv9g tue EacilitI-uitl lave chgngeal bl' moEe tha! ten beds
oi more than teD per celt of total bed caPacity,
rhichever is Less, over a tuo-year Perioal;

{5} lEL Any clpitgt erPenditure or obligation
incurred by or on behalf of a health care facility o?
health-[aintcDaaec-o?Eaaizatioa in excess of on.--huailrcd
th otsartl-ilolla rs !he-cqpl!af-elpgn g llSEg-sini nu n naile:

(a) ID preparation foE the offeEing or aleveloPing
of a ner institutioDal health service, in PreParation for
iDitiating a substaDtial change ia au existing health
service, or any arEangetrent or coDnit[ent nade for
financiDg the offering or tleveloPnent of such trer oE
substantialLy changetl health service. Erpetralitures in
preparatioo for the offering of a ner institutional
healtt service sha 11 inclutte expenditures for
architectural designs, pIans, Yorki-ng ilrarings, and
specifj-cations, but shaIl not include erpenditures fot
pieliminary plans, studies, and surveys or site
acquisit ion;

(b) FoE the puEchase, acquisition, or lease of
clinical equipment; or

depreciatetl for a period exceed
generally accepteal accountirtg P

aca ta a sset

(c) For the acquisition
. For the p
II Eean aDy

of a capital asset elheE
qeqs!ibed in sg!!!!vision
urpose of this subdivision
propeEty rhich riII be

iug tuelve notrths using
roceduresi or

{6} IZL AnY capital expentliture by a health caEe
facility over onc-hutilreil-thou:atil--do11sr3 lhe-ggEltal
erpenditure-mlninum not covered by subtu-visions (1) to
{5} IZI of this section.

Sec. -18. That sectioD 71-5831, BeYiseal Statutes
supplenent, 1980, be anendeil to read as follors:

-7- 325
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ere to_!e_Ugg0_!9_pIgIide se r gi geE.__!o __r ! pa!r en !S.__of _ _a
!SE-pi!ql_SS_qelq th4n a_tenporarl_besis_in_!he_event of_e
n a tu ra I d iga ste rt_n ajo r_acci den t._o!_e.qu!-pm9!!__!.4lfSIg:
if -sueh- offi ees- do- not- iaeirde-e*i ni ea I -equi pnent - for- t he
pr otisioa -of -rcaaiL -il ia +rsis- - t heta py, - -rad +at+o n--the" a pI
cl ployinE-neEav6ltcge-radiation-equipileEt- for- -diagDostie
or---thc!apcut ie-- -t re&taentT---eofi puteriz€al- - -tonography
seanniagT-a-seannet-and-aEtosa t+e-f iln -proeessor-u3ed- -tn
auetca r- ncd ieiaeT- u I t:asouail -c quip ae nt -for-d ia geost ie- -or
thc!apcutie- treatnentT -heart-o"- -+uag- -bypass--un*ts7- -or
eE itiea:t- eare- "cnote-!oaitoE i ng- -uni ts. --- ?ite- -depa!t nent
oa y-reeo!!end- to--the- -tegislatu Ee --that -- ot he!--eiiaiea l
cq uipncnt-be-iae*uiled-as--equi?ac!t- -rhielr --sueh-- of fiees
shaIl-not-aegnirc-if -the-erpcnditu re -f o:-- sueh --eqEipnent
rould- bc- +n-c *ecss-o f-one-hnnd red - -thoEsa! d- -dolla!s- -and
the-cgripiGn C- is-t hc-* intt- rh ich--i s--prira ri:II- - used--for
iapatieat -oE -oEtpa ticnt-hospit a 1-e&r.- --9he- speei fieation
of-sueh-eliaiea:} -cEuipiert -bf- -t hc --de partaert --sh a 11- - bc
sEbjcet -- to--thc--ru+.aaking--ptoeedtrECsT- -iae lutliag--the
notiee-and-hcariaE- proeeduresr -unde!-ehapter-8{z --a rtie}e
9; --lfle-depa rt nent -sha 1*-aa nua:t 177 -on- or-- before - -da[ua r y
{z--f i:te --tte--reeo!!cndati ons--it --pr oposcs--Ende r- -this
seetion-- rith- -thc--ele:h--of - -the --icEislaturc----if --!o
rceoitneadatioa-is- nadc-a-stateicrt-to-that --ef feet --shai[]
bc-fileit-rit h- the-e le! lt;-- rtfter-5e ptea bcr-.17 -79797 -ao No
person shall engage in the purchase, acquisit,ion, or
lease of clinical equipnent ideatificd-+n-this-seetion in
excesg_of_fgur_hqqtlred_thouseqd_qqIlars, uhich rould be
Iocated i-n the State of Nebraska, rithout havi-ng first
applieal for and receivecl the necessary certificate of
need: ,- - rtrcn- tte-er(?caalitur?e- f o"-:ireh -e1i niea l- eq u i paentyot+il-bc-in - -execss- -of -- oa€--hrind"ed- - thorrsan d- -dollats:

t hgugand_doll arsa___if

r ecel-v e

sec. '19 .
suppleneEt, 1980,

That section ?1-5832, Revisetl Statutes
be amended to read as follors:

71-5832- No person shall tlivitle a project to
avoid the Eequirements of secLioDS 71-5801 to 71-58?2 anal
th e gther_Egq!ig.!E_qf -!hi s_ac !-

Sec - 20 . flhen_!he_e e!ina!etl_cast _oE_a__propqsealprojes!_i s gcr!i!ied-4!4-€Ue4_!1!!__!Ie _atepar t ment4__a t

-8-326
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]Cgqt !Lil!y_daIE_be!qLe !he_date_on_fhi,sh !he_obligatien
!qE_eU_elpe!4i !Ur e-!o!_!L9__p!9 jec t__!s_!trcuq c ed.__!y__a

59fessionql gqqlneer_to

o!_suq
qsd -g !

t

Sec- 2'1.

t
i! ve l ve al_ hav e_Eu bn t ed n
4r!ner as the departtleqt d

!he_hcelt!_Eai! 1I _mee!
!!9_EeS!_ltCm e n !s_q!_s q bd ].y rf Io n_l'l L_q:_!his seclio!i_a &d

lll__!t_ the__depar!mept__gete!miaes _ tha!___!he
Eegui rCmCn!s_o f -9u!d i y ision lll of !h!E seellss aEe met!
!!C_atepq! lqe n!_g!qU_glte_ECcE_ge!gr qitra t!on__4gd _noti f v
!h e_app l i ga nt_ i n__!r i t!q!L_q.g-_f ts_4e tern ina!!eq__y ilhin
!htE!-I_qgIE_a I!CE_ reqe!-E!_q!_!LC_ap!1i ca t i on,

-9- 327

o
glq11 _!e__!rle4__vi!h__the _Eepar!nent__uith _!hg___cost
estimate.__I!_!he iele
sqhE!e
e xqesE_of_th e_ cap!t a I_expe nd i!qqlz_!ith i n_trentl_alals_ a!ter__receiv ing__the__esgiggt e.

ed S__!hg__capl t ef

--9r--tb9

remal-nlnq on
qAinlgnance _o
ma!ntenanqg_o!gani

lL) I!_IeL_!he__ogggn!Zq!!og--or -coq!ingtioq--c!o r g a s 1 Z a ! ! o! E__! q g __g ! -_e n f o I I m e.! ! _ _.e.f_ a t _ I e q S!___!1!!1
!h qssantl indiVi(!qaIs, (l2I !he__f aci li!I_ is__of_ trUl__!e

hat __!he__se gvlce__r i11__be

ca e_s ilL

suc r cost
t hi n thi rt-v a vs

)ecomes auare t

s act shalL not apD
za ti on or combi nat on of hea

care facil.

bi na t on of hea

cvncndi

rrrlind

ho oroicc

!e_da
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Sec. 22. That section 71-583J, Revised Statutes
supplenent, 1980, be amend.ed to reatl as fDIlolS:

71-5833. Hhen any persoD acquires, unLler a Iease
or conparable aErangement or through donation, (1) any
health care facility or part thereof. (2) equipment for a
facility, or (3) clinicaL equipDent rhich rould have been
sublect to sections 7l-5801 i-o 11-58'72 and the other
EectiolE__of__thls act had it been purchasetl, such
acquisitiou shaIl be subject to sections ?'l-5801 to
71-5872 qgd the olher sectiorrs e!_!Lis_ac!.

sec. 23. That section 71-5834, Revj-sed Statutes
Supplene[t, 1980, be ameDaled to read as follous:

71-583.1. The alepartnent lay ghqU waive the
procedures of the fornal revier requirenents prescribed
in sections 71-5801 to 71-5872 Aod-!he-e!her secllenE--qE
this ac! antl substitute a troDsubstantive revier for
projects neetj.Dg the contlitions ideutifieal in secLion
71-5835. All reguests for such Donsubstantive revier
status by the applicant shall be maile in writanq to the
depaEtneDt. The departmentT-afte!-eonsEltation-rith--tIc
appropEiatc--hea:lth--s?stetrs---agcneli sha11 nake a
tleterniDation rithin fifteen alays after Eeceipt of the
rritten request for nonsubstantive reviei status. The
ilepartment shaII atlopt an abbreviated forn for suboitting
a request for nonsubstantive recier status- Proceduces
to be folloHed for DonsubstaDtive rev ieu shall be
established bl,
conpitteg shal
of neeil on all
status vithin f

project s
ifteen da

the department. The departEent rev!e1
I issue or decliue to issue a certifi-cate

a ssigneal noDsubstantive revier
s of this deteruination. A

shall _!e
_sect ions

If a project is denied
stant ve rev eH status or is tlenied a certificate

of
DA

neecl folloviog a oonsubstaotive revier, the applicaBt
aglqg__for __purpqses __o!

ap UD r pro res the rnal rev ev
re qu ts of sections 71-5801 lo 71'5872 aDd the other
Eections gf_tbfs_Aq!.

sec- 24. That section 71-5835, Revised statutes
suppleDent, 1980, be amended to reatl as follors:

T

sub
rev

7 1-5835. a
to revier [a

status if it
project uhich is deterBiled to be
? shaII be assigned nonsubstantive
is for:

328

j ect
ier
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(1) capit-al expenali.ture projects necessary to
et!able-the-hea+th-eare-faei++tI to achieve or !aintaiD
compli.ance yith fcderal, state, or other appropriate
boilyrs Iicensing, certification, accreditatioD, or safety
req uire ments

g!_sections Z1:5901 to

{2}--e a pit a+-- eapcnditu rc- -ptoJeets- --rhieh--- ate
lequi!ed- to- reaed? -aa- eilergeD€y- - situatiot--ilctectcd-- not
oo re--thail- - th iE ty --da1s-- prio r--to--the-- r€qtcst-- fo!- -a
no niabst ati tive- revier-iletcEoin ation- aad--r hich--thlQat eas
the-sa fetl - of- patien+s - or-the-tli++ ty-of-t he-faci+ itt- - to
reaaia -ia-opcrationi

{J} lzl Replacenent of e+iaiea} equipnent rith
€quipment of similar capability if the equiPreBt is
included in the facility's annual caPital exPentliture
budget or plaD, if the applicaDt demonstrates that there
is nol, and cill continue to be a neeal in the health
service area foc the equipnent being replaced; or

1q| -tnr- aequisitioaT- - putehascT--o c- - Iease--of- -a
hca:[ tt -eaEe - f&eilit y-rhieh;-af tct- t he-c ra! iiatior-of'--tlc
ap ptieatton 7- itelud inE-the - fiDa neial-stateacnts--a nil-- t hc
pr oposed-co!tr aet- fof- !rEreha se-or - lcase7-- gire:--cvidca ec
that-the- ine:ease- in-ea?ita+--eosts- -resul ting--f EoG--thc
aeq uisition i -pdreha sc7-or-leas c-sha ll -ftot-be-grcatcr-thaa
th e-pcr-een t-ineEea sc-in-t he-p!crious -trct vc-aoath- pet ioil
of - the-value-o f- -Ner--€ onstrEetion- -PEt--i n--P:taec--InAer
p ceparcd- by - the- BDi tcd--5ta tcs --Eepa rtieat--of--eolrcre€7

-1 l- 329
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B{!eatr-of-ecns u3r
l1t I rad[ct i 6n Dacitv or termination

a_silqle serviqe qlich does nct j.nvolve the CIOSiNq
e!
or

Ief ocqtion_e f_a_hea 1t h_ca !e_! aci I i!I;_g r

State_englgl_qopse r va t i otr_glantE.

Sec. 25. That section 71-5836, Revised Statutes
SuppleneDt, 1980, be anend.eal to reatl as folloys:

71-5836. The department, after consulting rith
ttc-health-s]stea3-ageneies-aad appropriate governnental
agencies antl affected. persons, shall by regulation:

(l) Prescribe the forD to be usetl in appl-ying forcertificates of Deed antl for applying for reneval,ootlification, or anendnent of such certificates. The
departDeDt nay not require information untler this sectionvhich is not prescribed anii published as being required
infornatiour Dqr qhall the tlepartment require an
appllce n!_!o_s upp!y._ al4 ta__o!__]. n !os ma !i on__as__!e_ ot her
lealth care lacililies;

(2) Prescribe the inforEation and data aoapplication must contain for the applicatl-on to beconsitleretl complete for the purposes of revieu;
(3) Prescribe the fornT--content, and procetlure

for notificatioD of intent to file an applicatiotr subject
to resier utraler sections 71-5801 to'11-5872

Ea rrat i vg_ale.EC!f p!r on_
!!escript ion __ef ___!h e

cartifi.^+i^n f eleohone number of
cf!!ceg;

(4) Describe and clarify
to be folloced in the revieH of
rules and procedures shaIl
application form; anal

the rules and procedures
an application.

be issued rith
Such
each

(5) Establish criteria for deternining rhen itshall not be feasible to conplete the reviec of an
application foE a certificate of need rithin nioety (lays,
as providecl under section 71-5838- If the department

330
- 12-



sec. 25. The-plocedure--for notification--of
ln ten!_t e_ f f-!g a n_e-p-p-t1cat ion sh al.I-ipc lude-the f oll,ou ilq
EeqgiremCg!s:

!e-!fle -

!h is_!q!i!isa!
lzl_Eor pEojeq!s_Hh!ch_are_reguirg4-to-reEeiu- an

em erqe n cI_s! t q4!!on-an{-f Li ch_SSeLi f 1f og--go4ggbs t ant ive
rey!eq__gnder__s-U!!ivr.S.!en__I1) -of- sectiop Zl-5835,- a
!S!I-! ica!r9n_SE_!q!94!_shell_U9!--be--Eegg ire4--EE j.or--to
filinlan apg!icetion;

determines that these criteria ha
particular project, the reviec shall
periorl not to exceed sj.xty alals rith
applicant. Affected parties shall
extensions to the aleliberation of a
appli cat ion.

LB 378

ve been oet for a
be extenaled for a
the coDseDt of the

be notifietl of any
certificate of neeil

veqed_b1_subilivisions l1)_
!!on_ef inteDt_!o- f ile
qt _leagt thirtl__4als

1-5837, Reviseal Statutes
ead as folloss:

subseqt
co8laralire_rev ieg_ of __e!!e r_-!roj

leen receigetl_for a_conpqting_proposall and

iqn I5I ql s

Sec. 28. That sectio

p ropo5 e {_qeil !!

sec. 27. !1!h
!f r!!g n__ reg ue s!__qesc

n_the_EgguiEeoent__9f o!!a!nlqq
or_sgctigns _25-_21 L1 49 _!9-25 =2 

1, 19tt -

Supplement, 1980, be amendetl t
n7
or

-1J- 331
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7 1-5837. An application
Deed shalL be riletl joiatll rith

certificate . of
de part oen

for a
the

ate--halth
!tstcrs- agen€?;

sec. 29. That section 71-5838, Bevised Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be anended to read as follous:

7t-5838. (1) The tlepartment shall have flfteen
days fron the date the applicatioD is rece.ived to
tleterDine if the application is conplete for the purposes
of revi.ew, as provided. untler subdivision (2) of secLion
7 1- 583 6 . this--- aet€rrinatioa-- - shalt- - -be- - -nade-- -in
€onsrilt at+oa-r itf,- t hc-a?pro?r i atc- hGa+tI -s rsteEs-- ag€trefr
the departoent Lay fintl that an application is incotrplete
uheD a question otr the application form has not been
ansvered itr rhole or in part, has been ansreretl in a
DaDner that does Dot fairly Eeet the questioB atlclressed.
or does Dot include attachnetrts of supporting documents
necessary to couplete the ansuer. If the tlepartnent
tleteroilles that an applicatiotr is iocoeplete, it shall
uotify the applicaut Hithin fifteen days from the datethe application is received., stating the reasons for its
deteruination of irrcompleteness, rith reference to theparticular questions for which a tleficiency is notetl.

a2', If the application is conplet-e for the
purposes of revier as it ras subEitted, the il€paEtlentgertificatg_gE_Need_Revleu__Copnittee shal1 nake its
ilctctaiaatioa llgef_jlecision pgrsuagt 90 sectie!__Z1-594!rithin ninety days of the alate the application eas
receivetl -

(3) If the application is incoEplete for the
purposes of revier, the departnent reviey committee shalI
Dake its--det.riination a linal deciEion pqrslrant to
section 7!;!846 sithin ninety tiays of tbe date the
application cas received, not counting the days chich
elapse betueetr the date the department notifies the
applicant that the application is incomplete and the alate
the departDent receives the adtlitional inforuation yhich
completes the applicatiou for the purposes of revier.

(a) __!he {9!ar!ment__sha.Ll__islge__a___rriglen

-14-
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l-!L_A!pEoyC!_o f_sqgh_qpplr ca!r o !_!s__feq qlfed__!q
gc e!_!!c-!eefu _sl_!Le_49m!9rE_9r-!!9 health naintenance
qggag!2a ! i o!__C!q__SE__t he___n e!___nem !ef.E__ yh ig!___qqg!
eEgsn iZaliqn_ca n_!eas o!q!!I_b9_expec!eE_!o eSE9.I!i_qqg

lzl_IlC_hea L th_nai n tepanse_qggqnization_i-s qna ! Le
!o prq vialei_!\rouSh__s e!!tceE__o!__!ac!!!!ie s__!hi ch__gan
re agoqq bl-y__ be__eI!egt ed__-!o___be___qva i1 abfg___!S___!h9

E9qE9!g!f9_a nd -cos!ith_t he_ ba Eic_se!hotl_g!_9p9
qnd rhich uakqs_Egch_services_available oq_a__1onq-tern
basis_!hEeggh phyq!cians_aod_olhe!_heal-th_p!oleqs io4als
associateq ui!h_i!:

Sec. 3'1. That section ?l-5840, Revised Statutes
SuppleEent, 1980, be amended to reail as follofls:

7 1-58tI0- Ihe a?propr+atc-h€alth--srstcns--agcaef
depgrtqgn! shaII, during the course of its revier,
provide an opportuDj,ty for a public meeting at rhich
interested persons nay introduce testimony atrd exhibits
tllhin_!oEt1-f!te !ays afler_tbe ep!1igAlrq!_is__comglelgfor purpgses o!_gegiey.

Sec. j2. That section 71-5841, Bevised Statutes
SuppleDeDt, 1980, be amended to read as follors:

71-5841. Any affectecl person may file rritten
com[euts anal exhibits concerning a proposal under revierri th the app"opr iate- -health--slsteils- - a g€ne}-- anil-- the
department prior to or during the public meeting helrt
pursuant to section 71-58110-

sec. 33. That section 7'l-5842, Revised Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be ameDded. to read as follors:

71-58U2. there is hereby created a Certificate
of Neetl layisorI Eeviey Commit-tee consisting of fiyegq!g! Deobers to be appointed by the Governor. ene
ienbcr Tlo_geEb_ers shall be appointed by the Governor
f r on &-+ist -suboitteil-by-caeh-hea*th-ststcBs-a g.trel-boalil
iE-llcbrasha-and--tro--ncltbe"s--sha+1--bc--appointed each
cogqressi gqel_diElEigg_a nd_ssq_Ee!!qE sIa!!_be__qppoltleq
q! faEqg. by the covernor. Eaeh--+ist--stbaitted--bl--a
h€a:Ith-s?steils-aEetref- boa E il-s ha ++-eo nt ain-tlr.- na Ee s-of - at
Iea3t -+hrec-iadi vid uat s - - r ho --re!iae-- Hith in -- the - -hea lttr
s?3tcils-aEeneyrs-area7 -are-- residents--of- -the-- State- -of
ItcbraskaT-anil-are -rot-?Eoyide"3- -of --healt h- -e&rc----Sueh
pc rsons- ila? - be-nea bers-of - the - board-of- -ai rcet ors- -or!- -of
aDy-staDd iDE-eon[ittc.-sf- t he -hea]th -s ?ste [s-ag€ne, - At
leAS!_IASE_E eE !.eEE_o E_t hq_ss v!e r_qom oi t tee_s ha ll__gqt__09prov!4egs_qt_!eal!\__cage. For the purpose of this

- 16-
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sectioD, provider of health care shall be ilefinetl
according to section 1531 of P-L. 93-64'1, t12 U.S.C.,
section 300o (3) eC_eqel4qq_bl_8-!._ 96-79- ODe oenber
appointed by the Governor shal} nal be a physician
Iicensed to practice medicine antl surgery pursuant to
sections 7 1-1r'102 to 7"l-1,107, aad oue me&ber shal-I be
chief executive of a hospital Licensed in Nebraska untler
sections 71-2017 to 71-2029r-aptl_goe__neqber _ngy_ bg_ a

Sec. 3tl. That section 71-5843, Revised statutes
Supplement, 1980, be auended to read as follors:

71-581r3. ilembers of the certificate of I{eed
ltdv+soEf nevlgw committee shall serve for terns of three
years, except that, of the uenbers first appointed, tco
shal1 serve for a teru of one year, tno for a tern of tro
years, aEd on€ three for a terE of three years. As the
terEs of the ioitial appointees erpire. succeeding
appointnents shall be nade in the saEe Dantrer asi the
original appointnenLs are maile anil succeetling appoitrtees
sha1l have the same qualifications as their predecessors.
An indivirlual appointed to filf a yacaocy, occurring
other than by the expiration of a teEu of office, shall
be appoiDted for the unexpiretl terD of the oenber such
individual succeeds. No indivitlual Day serve nore than
two conseiutive teros-

sec. 35. that sectioD 71-58+4, Revisetl statutes
suppleoent, 1980, be amendetl to reaal as follors:

71-5844. The ocilbcls-of-thc certificate of Need
tevisory Revigu committee shalfi ra?-eo}+€€titc}I-adrise
th eE€paE tIent-of -ll aa]th--on-- e6et --ee"tif +eate--of --nccd
applieaticn; ---ilajo!it I--ard - - niaoritl--op inions--naI- -:besuliiittcd-t o-the-ee?art il€ntr- -ll€!b cls- of -the--ecrtif ieatr
of -ileed-le"+sorf --€on[ittee--shali- -htvG-- aec€ss-- to-- ant
i a foraatioa--s Ebfi+t ted--for-- -a--- eertificate---of-- -n ccil
app++eat ion - fi +cd-r it h -thc-DcpaEtilent-of-llca+th"

lfL__UakC__the deciE!9!_{i!L__respect _99_9echapplige!i on_f c r _a_gert!!!Setg_S!__nee<!__accgLleal_bI__t he
dgpqrtmenti

lzL_Deternine and_q!!qpt _such _pqligigE-_as_arequthegized_bl_Ial_an4_aEe_degged rIecessarl__!9__e!!iciept
dischaqge of its du!iesi

lfl__!dlise and _couqsel _!!Lh__lhe tlepartnent
concerpj.nq_the_!rovisiens_el_-the Nebraska Heal!h_ careqCIti!icg!g_o!_Neeo_lc.t! and_the policigs_antl procedures
attop.!ed-by_thg_qelartmgn!_plrsualt to such acti_atrd
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ha!!er_9

algties_gs a_nember_of such_!9!nittee:
Sec. 36. That section ?1-5845, Reviseai statutes

SuppleEetrt, 1981, be anended to read as follors:
71-58'15. lleEbeES of the certifi-cate

ld"isorl Bg!igu coomittee shaII be reinbursed
actual and necessary expenses as provideal ia
84-306.01 to B(-306-05 for state emp]oyees-

of Need
for their

s ecti oBs

Sec. 37. That section 7l-58q6, Revisetl Statutes
supplenent, 1980, be anended to Eead as folloss:

71-5846- The tlepaltrcnt cert-ificat.e of Need
Bgviey connittee sha11, excepl as provided iq section
71-5847, oake a_flpal declsioq_le (l) issue a certificate
of need yith or rithout any specifietl Dodifications or
(2) Eeject the application rithin thirty days after
receiv ing the eo[u€Dts-on-thc-a?p+ieat ion- f ron-the-h€a+th
srsteBs-agcnef reconneodations_ of_thg_deparlnglt, or
rithin the time perioil provicled under sections 71-5836
antl 7l-5838. 7-evcn-if-thc-hcaith-s?stetrs--agcaey--fai:Isto-eoDplete-a-eeeonEeiilationr !h9_rev!eu comnit!Cg_eha1l
not ga !g_ it s_g ia a l_dec i slqg_ggb ject_to_aql_qop iligion_s o!

!o _!he

Sec. 38. That section 71-5847, Reyised statutes
1980, be atsended to reaal as follous:Su ppleeent,

7 1-5847 . The departilcrt certificate of Neeil
Rgvier_geuqiltgq shal-l issue or decline to issue a
certificate of neetl thirty days after notifieatio!--of
f iiA+trg!-has-becn-givcn 7 a_f ina I_de c!s !qn_ is_reqtler e.al-_i!
no_hqqring_f eE_purp_oEelof __ggconsiqera!ioE f s__EgggireE
ugder sectlqn Z1lq5o_or if no appeal has beeo trade uDder
sectiou 71-5859. A certlficale_ shql!_ not__be _lithheldpeodilg_gecolgiileration oE_a!peal_l!g!!ed _!o _ccg(!!tqnsg!!achgc__!q_the__cer!ificatg. the---al.pa"trent---ia,
pro!!IEate-b1- tcAulati on-e !it.! ia- b7-rhieh -a--eerti fieatG
336 -18-
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of-n€ed- fo" -eo ntcstcd-eases- r i 1 I -bc- yithhe Id -- for- - thi rtI
da ys--to---permit---a---!equest---for- --a-- -hearing---foE
?e eoasi de Eat io n, -as - pr o 

" 
iiled- E Edef-s.et ion-7 1- 5850;

Sec. 39. That section 71-58.r8, Revised Statutes
SuppleEent, 1980, be aEenaleal to reaal as follors:

7 'l- 58q 8. The alepartaeat gerlif icate o!_Need
Eegj-ef_qoqruitteq sha11, rithin fiftecn fivg days after it
approves or rejects an application under section 71-5830,
provi.de in rriting to the applicatrt, to--tL€--appropr+atc
hca+th-s?stetrs-aECne, anal, upon request, to affected
persons, the findiags and conclusions on shich it basetl
its !L9 decision including the criteria listetl in
sections 71-5852 to 71-5855 used by the ilcpartEent revleuqeqmittee in making such a decision: a!d--a--ilctailcil
statercnt -of -t hc-"casoas-fot- aa7-ineoasist cnef--ritL--t h€
flr itten-€o!lcn ts- -s ubnitted- -to--t he--d€?a!trieEt- - b1-- t[r
approp r+atc-h€ailth-s?stcas-agen€I-

Sec. 40. That section 71-58119, Reviseal Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be anended to read as follors:

71-5849. The certificate of need shalI be valitl
oDly for oject as dese!ibcd--in--the--app}+eation

cant procee s to
parts fron the application as

71-5868 to 71-5871 ssanctions in sections
Sec. ql- That sectioD 71-5850, Revised Statutes

supplenent, 1980, be aneniled to read as folloys:
7 1- 5 85 0 . lnr- atfcetcil- lrc"son-ray7 -for-good-eanseshorDr-Eeq'ucstr-itr-r"iting gpon_rrittep reggest, a public

hearing for purposes of reconsi.deratioo of the tlecisioa
of the departlnent
qhg1l_be_

YE
a

ha

cause f

a project
oved, the
aPpry.

A
it

!s letrq n
request shall be deemed to have shorn(1) presents significant, relevant inforDation not
previously coDsidered by the tlepaEtnent reyleg_cqqnittee,
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(2) alenonstrates that there have been sigoificaDt changes
in factors oE ciEcunstances relietl upon by the aePart[ant
lgvlgu__gqqrtltgg. in reaching its decision, ot (3)
ilenonstrates that the ilcpartrcnt geviev couEittge has
na terially fai
Eeaching its d
!hiqh the_Eevi

leal to folloE its atloptetl procedures in
ec Lsl

request must be rece V e rtment r
days of the date the eellaEtilcnt revies_ commitleg issues
its the final decision anil the yEitten findings and
conclusions on shich it bases its decision. such
hearings shaII comneDce cithin thirty days of the receiPt
of such request. Ihe alepartment may proEulgate by
regulatioD the procealuEes for such a hearing for
reconsitleration. fhe tlepartilent revier cammillee shall
provide, in rriting, its decision antl the findings ancl
conclusioos on rhich it based its decision, incl-uiling the
criteria Iisted in sections 71-5852 t-o 71-5855, cithio
thirty alays afteE conclusiotr of the hearing. such
ilecis!94 s!aU_!e gqgsldeEed _A__!!gaL -tlecision--eg_-thedepartpen!_!or_purposes of section-7 1-5859.

Sec. 42. That section 7l-5851, Revised statutes
supplenent, 1980, be aeended to read as follovs:

v
use. such
hin t-hirty

71-585 1. The
regulations, adopt,
appropEiate, specific c
uDder sections 71-5801
g.!_!Lis AS!, includi
sections 71-5852 to 71-

departnent shaIl, by rules and
pronulgate, and utilize, as

Eiteria for conducting its revievs
to 7 1-587 2 agq_!!e_g!he!__gectign!
nq the
5855.

criteria ovitled under

Slqn i f icqnt_cr j.!er !A:
sec. ir3. That section 71-5852, Revised Statutes

suppleEent, 1980, be anenaled to reaal as Eollovs:
7 l-5852. The departnent shalI, by rules aDtl

regulations, provide criteria for:
{ t}- -?irc-- rc+a tioEshi P --of --thc--hca}th--scrri ecs

beiag-rcvicrcil-to-the-appliea blc-hcaltl-s! ste!s-plan-- aail
aa nuait--:inplene!tatiotr---plan - --ailoptcil --- u!iI.r ---reet ion
'1 5{3{b}'{2f -ana- {J}i -of-PrE;- - 93 -6{ {7- { 2--U:5r€-7- -seetion
300-{-2{b}12}- and- {3}z -if - sueh-p}aEs-aEG-olt-f i*e-rith- thc
sceret a"I-of -5 ta te i

tzi l-1I The relatioqship of the health services
being revieved to the state health plan adopteal under
sectio.n 1524(c) (2) ([) of P-L. 93-641, 42 t.s.c., sectj-on
300o-3(c) (2) (A) aud to the state medical facilities plaD,
adopted untler section l603 of P.L. 93-6t4'l , t+2 U.S.c.,
section 300o-2-as gcendeil b1!.L. 96-79r but-exqeptiqqE
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!9_!!9_q!g!9_!COI!h pla n_Shq I 1_be_na tle_yhe n_ju s!iE i qat ion
Ii__shefn__!y__4__p!eponderance_ of _!Le evidence. The
department may incorporate as part of its rules antl
regul-aticns adopted pursuant to Chapter 84, article 9,
any part of such plans; aud

{J,. l2L The relationship of services revieyed tothe long-range development plan, if any, of the person
providing or proposing the services.

Sec. 44. That section 71-5853, Revised statutes
Supplement, 1980, be anentled to reaal as follovs:

7'l-5853- The departnent sha11, by rules and
regulations, prouide criteria for:

{1) The need that the population served or to be
serveal by the services has for the services.__antl thg

9m9q, handicapped -_persons, apd_ otheE

ploposal_on_thq_4bilaly af U&derseE!'ed qEe ps and the
el4erll tq_oblain needed health cage;

l3l the_co4tribution_of the proposed_segvlce _inEeelrn-S_!he heallh-related needs o!_peqicalII_untlerservedgroulsr_inc lgQ!gg_sons itlerat iog_9f__!he_!of louing_!ith
rSSleqt_to_the_f acility as_e_Hhole :

lal_The extent__!o__ybich _sedlqally ug{eqserved
popu 14!l.onS_cuEre!tlf_gse__!he__appl-icant ! E_servi ces _ingogpgri son_t o_t he_!ercentqqe_g f !he !opu 1a tion__i!__t hg
appligant rS_sgrviqg area_rhlch is_qetlicalll underserved.
anat the exlgn!_!o !hich_nedica.l"lJ_und,erserved pepgLations
are_expected to_use tle_prele5ed services if_gpprove1f,l

DO

4!!lisant

- 21-
339



LB 378

nise r!!ie!._a nd_haqd ic4ppe!_pe r so n9. and-! he -apPl 
j-can t 1 s

proqress ig_ggrrggtinq_any_def iciencies: anc

jsL_The exten! to rhish ugdicare. llgtUcaid. antl
qe alicaf LJ_!!diggpt_pqtien!s agg_selYeat-!1 ths-4pg!icant.

ra!!g!g tq_meet the_cEiter!a pgomulqqled-pgrsuap!
!o_th j. s_Su b$=iy!gio4 sla ll_nst_regg iEe_!he- di sappro v a1 -gfatrI_g! pliqglieni

12| llL The avaiLability of less costly or nore
effectiye alteEnative Dethoals for providing the servicesi
and

{3} l5L The inmediate and long
feasibility of the proposal, as cell as
iopact of the proposal on the appllsanllE
charges for providing health services.
pro?osi!g-t hc- ncr-iBst+ tutiona+-hcalth-s er

term financial
the probable

costs of and
ty--tie--?erson
viee;

Sec, 45. That section 71-5854, R€vised Statutes
Supplenent. 1980, be anendetl to reaal as fol.Ious:

71-5854. The departoeat shall,
regulations, provide criteria for:

by rules aad

(l) The relationship of the services proposeti to
be provided to the existiDg health care system of the
area in chich the services aEe proposeal to be provided;

(2) The availability of resources, includiDg, but
not liniteal to, health &anpoeer, aanageoent personnel,
antl funds for capital and operating needs for the
provision of the services proposed to be provideil anil the
availability of alternative uses of those resources lior
the provision of other health services; anil

(3) the relatioush
organizational relatj-onship, of

, including the
e health services to be

ip
th

provitled to ancillary or support servicesi;

-I9l_3hel!!!q!ency_a4d agpEopriaqsness-of-the-gse
of eristino services and facilities si.nilar to those
prgloselli antl

es__or

Dromu Ioater
rereunder s

su

340
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__ef _the

That sectioD 71-5855, Reviseat statutes
be anentleil to read as follovs:

Sec- 46.
Supplement, 1980,

7 1-5855- The departtrent shaI1, by rules astl
regulations, provide criteria foE

(1) Special need.s antl circunstauces of those
entities rhich provicle a substaDtial portion of their
se rvices or resources, or both, to iodividuals not
resialing in the health service area in rhich the entities
are lccatetl or in adjacent health service areas. such
entities nay include netlical anal other health Professionsschools, Dultialisciplinary clinics, ancl sPecialty
centersi

{2}- -?he--speeia}--aeeds--and--eir el,trstaaecs-- -of
health-nai nteaanee-or gaaizations-f ot-rhieh-as!+staneG-raf
be--proridcd--ander--T it1e-- II I I-- of-- the- -public--hcc+ttr
serriees- aetT-rl2 -U; 5:€E7-reet ion-3 €€e-ct-scE:--snch-n€eds
an d-eiteuast an eca-sha++-+neluee-the-necds- of -atd-costs-to
aculer s-and-ptojeet eil-aenbers-of -thc--haa+tI--iaintcaanea
o! ganizat ions- -+r- - oit aiaiaE- - heailth-- 3err+ees--anil---the
pot€ntia jt-f or-a-reduetion- in -t he-u sc-of -inpat* eat-ea!e-in
th e-eorrua itr- th!od gh-an -€xtcn sion -of-- tr!ctent+Ye--hca:Ith
serriees--aad--the--pror+sio! --6f --torc--ststeratie---and
eofippeil en si ve- hea+t h - serviees i

{J} lZL The specia} needs and circunstances of
biouedical aud behavioral Eesearch ProJects vhich are
designed to neet a national need and for rhich loca1
conditions offer special- advaotages; and

{{} l3L In the case of a constructioD ProJect,
the costs and trethoals of the proposed constructioB,
includiug the costs and [ethoils of providing energy, antl
the probable impact of the coustruction proj€ct revieced
o:l the costs of providing bealth seryices by the person
proposing the constructiorl proJecti -

!hieh_Lhe_eerv ices_a re

l5L__t
ereilq!1e-i!-e
!q_rh!9h_!!e_h
ha ve_egsCSS_ to

t

n i ca I neer
then area

ea
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l0I_rhc-Eq ctors nhich a!!ecq_c o qpe !!!!qn__ iit__ t he

and serve to promote quality assuran
ef fectivgngrEi_ann

sec. tt1. That section 71-5857, Revised Statutes
SupplemeDt, 1980, be anended to read as follous:

7'l-5857. *11--e!it€!ia--€stab+ishcd gtandaEdS
adoplgal by the depart[ent shall distinguish betHeen rural
antl urban areasr as--defined--bJ--poprlatiotr---densit,
ggcognlze r_uEal-_needs _aqE-_10ca1 _(i!ferencesr_ and__maI

ost

and

allor-1ar1!!S-pEleIities !og_{iffeEenq_eEgas o
to the exteot thal-"ariablc-staDalalds sUch__d
will benefit the development of the most
health care systeo foE the health service area

!_the_sg Cte
!s!r n c!r ens
a ppr o pri ate

Sec. 48- That section 71-5858, Revised Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be amended to read as follous:

71-5858- Before issuing a certificate of neetl,
the tiepar tllcrtt Certificate of Need RevieH Conul
consider, in accordance yith the appropriate c

ittee shall
riteria of

sections 71-5852 to 71-5855, the need for (1) health care
facilities, 12) services related to hea.l-th care
facilities, aDal (3) clinical equipnetrt as projectetl in
various state pLans preparetl alaua:t1l by hca+Ch--slrstails
agcaeic:-anil state agencies, iDcIudiDg, but Dot- linited
to, the meilical faci-Lities construction aDd modernization
program, mental heaLth centers plaD, programs for
facilit ies antl services for the menta 11y ret-ardetl,
rehabilitation services pEogran, the alcoholi.c aDd drug
abuse programs, and special studies, surveys, and
in foruation.

S ec. 49. That sectioo 71-5859, Revised Statutes
1980, be aDendeal to read as follors:Supple ne nt,

7 l-5859. The departoent shall adqpt-__ag!!proDulgate rules and regulations establishing procetlures
by chich any affected person a?p+Jiag--fo!--a---ncr7
rodifieilT -or-a ncadcd -ee"ti f iea tc--of-- teeil--or--a--Iea lth
systcEs--&gcney may appeal a final tlecision by the
d.epartnent. !hq_qqpql!Eeq!_maI_appeal a !!ec!s!oS_Eqale_ry

342 -2q-
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he procedures shall conply rith
nd shall include an opportunitlr
te board as described !g_sections

T
a

for appeal to an appella
7 1 -5860 to 7 1- 5866.

sec. 50. That sectiotr 7'l-5864, Revised Statutes
SuppLemeDt, 1981, be anenal€d to reatl as follovs:

7'l- 5864- Iretsbers of the Certif icate of Neeal
Appeal Panel shall be paitl a per tlien of fift,
sevent-I-fivg dollars for each day actually and
necessarily engageal in the perfornance of their duties as
members of such paneJ, and shalL be reioburseti for their
actual and necessary expeDses as provitled in sections
84-J06.01 r-o 84-306.05 for state etrployees.

sec. 51. That section 71-5865, Revised Statutes
supplement, 1980, be anencled to Eead as folLovs:

7f-5865. In an appeal of a decision to tleny a
certificate of neetl, the persoD requesting the appeal
sha1l bear the buralen of proving that the project neets
the applicablq criteEia speciEied ia the yritten fiudings
of the departoent reglgg coesittee unaler sectioB 71-5848.
ID an appeal of a <lecision to grant a certificate of
need, the person appealing that iiecision sha11 bear the
burden of proof that the appl.ication aloes not neet the
applicabLe criteria. The appeals shaIl be conducted ia a
manner prescribed by the appeals boaEtl pursuant to lat
rhlqb_5haIl_fnc!]fEe a__Eeqgargse!!_thqL anI- inleresletl
pegsoq_r!sh!qg_go_presgn!_erel_eE_yritten_eviqencg to the
!qar4_ehell_so-!otif v the_!oaEtl_!!!hin_4 reqsonable__!!ne
!e!gle-!h9_heag!gg_and_!hA!_!S_Egch pgr sgn.-ex ceEL_upon_e
Eh orinq_ef good__ga use._v i11__be__perIitte4_to__!esti!1
4!sep!_sugh_notj-ce. _ Tle_eppeClE boaral_nal_!rovi!!g_for_ a
prelitripary cgnf,ggence_!e!reeg_ sush_interestgd_persops
for the purposes_qf listing-aoq_sgreeinq o-u adnisslon of
tlocument sr_s i qp!!!ica t ion of _!h e__i ssue s._ i{gg!!!!gg!ioa
of yillesses antl the scopq of lestimonv, _aud }iuitatlotr
qf hearinq_tlqe. _Ehe__bqar!! uav f urthe!_p!ovide t.hat
decuEgglE_not_1!sletl a!_the_pgelinilagy conference gi11'
!gt bg_receivgd_into__evidgqqe_bl_ tLe appeals _!oard,
exce!.!_upon_e_sh o! 1q.g_ o f gog{_cggge.

sec. 52. Ihat section ?1-5866, nevised statutes
supplenent, 1980, be aneniled to read as follocs:

71-5866. The findings of the appeal shall be
based upon the appficabfe criteria for revi-er of an
application for a certificate of treeal establishetl
pursuant to sectioDs 71-5852 to 71-5855. The appeals
boaral shaLI issue a final yritten aecision affirning or
reversing the deternination of the dcpartnelt Certificate
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of Need Review committee vithin fort y-five days after the
hearing tlate. The fintlings, conclusions, and the
decisions resulting fro[ the hearing sha1l, to the erteDt
the determinations of the aepartrent r_qvieu cosqittee are
reversed or modified, coostitute the determioations of
the alepartmeDtz_except-!hq!__!he _Eevie!__ggnnilteel_th9tlepgr!nent, gE-e&I_a€ Eecte-d peEsqq may seeE jq4isial
Eeyie! as proyided i.n seqgiens_t4-9 17_!o 8'l-9-19.

sec. 53. That seccion 71-5867, Revised Statutes
Supplenent, 1980, be anentlecl to read as follovs:

7 1- 5867 . !tre_ -e.Egeed_gha 11_SpecI!.I_q_!
egu ipugnt__a va ila ! le:
certificate of need is

A trer, no r ot aneniled
valid for a period of one year

fron the date of issuance antl shall be reneued at the
expiratioD of such perioal for one or nore tines for
perioals of up to one year, if-erideiee-of-sutstantir+-and
eontin{i!9- Ir?oE!ess-6a - th€-p?o jeet -i s- su}!itted- o" -if- th€
applieant-ilcnonst!at€s-a-eoiliti tfi ent--t o--oD+iEations-- f or
thc-?roposcd-projeet-rithin-the--e*tension--pc rtod un!i1
lhe_ggreice_o!_C.qgipmegt !E_!ade a!.etlablelif_!Ee holtlgE
of the certificate establishes that the haldeE is leetinq
!he tipetslle e E oahlBq a qood taith ettsEt ts peet i!.
The departnent Eay establish regulations to assure tinely
coDpletioD of the proJect anE__lo_pEescribe _the fgr!.
c onteptt_anq_proce(lu re_f or__ Eene!a I ap!l- icat ions.__$g
EelgrtEept_shall qive_uEiltgn notice_to al applicant _!ora_reneral cartilicate of ils qecisign uithip t!!r!y tlayg
of receipt of_ag_lpplicati-on_Egbgitleal in_accor<lgnce git!
!he 4epqrtnentrE_ECgulations.__ such clgglsigg__shafl__be
gonsidegetl _g__f inal lgcision_g!__th9__!epargqeg!_-forpu5poses of sectiong 71-5850_to_11:!q!!.

sec. 5ll. That section 71-5868, Bevised statutes
suppleneDt, 1980, be aEentled to read as follous:

71-5868. The alepartDeDt nay, in accortlaoce cith
the laus of tbe state govecning injunctions and other
process, Daintain an action io the naoe of the state
against any peEson untlertaking a capital expenditure or
itrstituting a nev institutional hea.Lth servj-ce vithout
first having a valid certificate of need therefor or
agaiDst at]y persoo otheruise il violation of sectiotrs
71-5801 to 71-5872 and_thg_elher sections of !his act.

sec. 55. That section 7l-5870, Revised. statutes
Supp1eneDt, 1980, be aDendeal to reatl as follovs:

7 1- 5 870.
71-5801 to 71-5872

rsor cho violates
other sectio[s of this

ADY PE
aDiI th e

sectioas
act by

tleveloping or offering any neY

344 -26-
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seEvice yithout first obtaining a certificate of Deed as
required by sections 71-5801 to 71-5872 and _!he_ olher
SeS!i9!S_9.!_!b.!s-q9! shall be guilty of a class IV
nisdemeanor. Each day of violation constitutes a
sepaEate offense. The magnitutle of the violatiotr sha.].l
be the primary consitleratio! in establishiDg the anouDt
of the fine.

sec. 56.
re

ca eou Dnen t to
ta

es t

ta'l e a ocnd turp DT
f such not

thp edl, .pneDt, serv

Iv c

sec. 57. That original sections 71-5801 to
71-5803, 71-5805, 7.1-58-10, 71-581',t, 71-5813, 71-5820 to
7'l-5A23, 71-5828 to 71-5838, 71-5840 to 71-5844, 71-58116
to 71-5855, 71-5857 to 71-5859, 71-5865 to 71-5858, and'11-5870, Revised Statutes Suppleretrt, 1980, and sectiols
71-5845 and 71-5864, Revised statutes suppleEetrt, 1981,
and also sections 71-5811r, 11-5827, 71-58f9, aod 71-5856,
Revisetl Statutes Suppleueot, 1980, are repealed.
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